This document was created using information obtained at:
Chapter 159G.
Water Infrastructure.
Article 1.
General Provisions.
§§ 159G-1 through 159G-18: Repealed by Session Laws 2005-454, s. 2, effective January 1,
2006.

for which the loans and grants were awarded.  (2005-454, s. 3; 2011-145, s. 13.3(iii); 2013-360,
s. 14.21(f); 2013-413, s. 57(s); 2014-115, s. 17; 2017-10, s. 4.17(a).)
§ 159G-27. Reserved for future codification purposes.
§ 159G-28. Reserved for future codification purposes.
§ 159G-29. Reserved for future codification purposes.
Article 2.
Water Infrastructure Loans and Grants Administered by Department.
§ 159G-30.  Department's responsibility.
The Department, through the Division of Water Infrastructure, administers loans and grants
made from the CWSRF, the DWSRF, the Wastewater Reserve, and the Drinking Water Reserve
and shall administer the award of funds by the State Water Infrastructure Authority from the
Community Development Block Grant program to local government units for infrastructure
projects.  (2005-454, s. 3; 2011-145, s. 13.3(jjj); 2013-360, s. 14.21(g); 2013-413, s. 57(t); 2014-
115, s. 17; 2015-241, s. 14.13(c1).)
§ 159G-31.  Entities eligible to apply for loan or grant.
(a)        A local government unit or a nonprofit water corporation is eligible to apply for a loan or
grant from the CWSRF, the DWSRF, the Wastewater Reserve, or the Drinking Water Reserve.
An investor-owned drinking water corporation is also eligible to apply for a loan or grant from
the DWSRF. Other entities are not eligible for a loan or grant from these accounts.
(b)        Entities eligible in subsection (a) of this section for grants from the Wastewater Reserve
and the Drinking Water Reserve may be limited, based on affordability, to a portion of the total
construction costs for the project types defined in G.S. 159G-33(a)(2) and G.S. 159G-34(a)(2).
(c)        To the extent that funds are available, loans shall be considered for the portion of
construction costs not eligible for grant funding.  (2005-454, s. 3; 2011-145, s. 13.11A(b); 2015-
241, s. 14.13(c2).)
§ 159G-32.  Projects eligible for loan or grant.
(a)        CWSRF and DWSRF. - Federal law determines whether a project is eligible for a loan or
grant from the CWSRF and the DWSRF. A project must meet the eligibility requirements set
under federal law.
(b)        Wastewater Reserve. - The Department is authorized to make loans and grants from the

with federal law. The Department must give a copy of the rules adopted to implement this
Article without charge to a person who requests a copy. (2005-454, s. 3.)
§ 159G-45. Reserved for future codification purposes.
§ 159G-46. Reserved for future codification purposes.
§ 159G-47. Reserved for future codification purposes.
§ 159G-48. Reserved for future codification purposes.
§ 159G-49. Reserved for future codification purposes.
§ 159G-50. Reserved for future codification purposes.
Article 3.
[Reserved.]
§§ 159G-51 through 159G-64: Reserved for future codification purposes.
Article 4.
State Water Infrastructure Commission.
§§ 159G-65 through 159G-67: Repealed by Session Laws 2013-360, s. 14.21(c), effective July 1,
2013.
§ 159G-68: Reserved for future codification purposes.
§ 159G-69: Reserved for future codification purposes.
Article 5.
State Water Infrastructure Authority.
§ 159G-70.  State Water Infrastructure Authority created.
(a)        Authority Established. - The State Water Infrastructure Authority is created within the
Department of Environmental Quality.
(b)        Membership. - The Authority consists of nine members as follows:
(1)        The Director of the Division of Water Infrastructure of the Department or the Director's